RESOLUTION ENCOURAGING SUPPORT FOR P. L. 93-154, THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SYSTEMS ACT

WHEREAS, Nassau County has for the past three (3) years been engaged in a Federally funded emergency medical services demonstration project; and,

WHEREAS, this program has been a great success in that it has allowed Nassau County to obtain a considerable amount of equipment such as ambulances and communications transmitters together with hospital equipment with Federal funds; and,

WHEREAS, this project is to end July 1, 1975, and Nassau County has agreed with the other seven counties in the Northeast Florida Project to continue the regional program utilizing local funding, and,

WHEREAS, the title to the equipment is presently held in the Federal Government and Nassau County is unable to purchase it from the government; and,

WHEREAS, P. L. 93-154 provides for the transfer of the title of all property acquired under the EMS demonstration contracts from the U. S. Government to the demonstration contractors such as Nassau County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, in regular meeting duly assembled that the Florida delegation to the U. S. Congress be requested to support and obtain passage of P. L. 93-154.

RESOLVED this 27 day of May, 1975, in Fernandina Beach, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Armstrong

ATTEST:

D. O. Oxley
Ex-officio Clerk

John F.